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                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 MAGNA PRIMA BERHAD

(369519-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - MASB

A1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND METHODS

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MASB 26: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirement of Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad (MSEB).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since financial year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Company and the Group in preparing its financial statements are consistent with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

A2. AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2002

The Auditor’s Report for the year ended 31 December 2002 was not qualified.

A3. SEASONAL OR CYCLICALITY FACTORS

The Group’s operations for the period are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR  CASH FLOWS

There were no unusual items which affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date.

A5. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNTS

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years.

A6. DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES

On 9 July 2003, options for 3,265,400 new ordinary shares were granted at a price of RM1.19 pursuant to the Employees Share Option Scheme (‘ESOS’) for Employees of the Group who meet the criteria of eligibility for participation in the ESOS. As at 19 January 2004, 1,418,650 shares have been exercised and listed in the MSEB.

Pursuant to a Restricted Issue exercise, the Company has, on 7 July 2003, issued 3,028,029 new ordinary shares of RM1 each to participating trade creditors of certain subsidiaries of the Group. On 14 July 2003, MSEB has granted listing for the above mentioned shares.

The Company has carried out private placement exercise of 3,632,800 new ordinary shares or 10% of the paid up capital. 1,816,400 shares have been fully subscribed and listed on 12 December 2003 and the balance of shares were fully subscribed and listed on 05 Feb 2004 at a price based on the weighted average market price prior to the subscription date. The proceeds are to be utilised as working capital.

A7. DIVIDENDS

The company did not pay or recommend any dividends, for the period under review.

A8. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS 

Based on 12 months period ended 31 Dec 2003:
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No geographical segment has been presented as the Group’s activities are carried out in Malaysia.

A9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There were no valuations done on the Group’s property, plant and equipment.

A10. MATERIAL EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE PERIOD

Except has disclosed below, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the period.

MPB had entered into a share sale agreement on 30 January 2004 to acquire 51% or 510,000 ordinary shares of Gallery Building Materials Sdn Bhd, a company which involved in supplying granite, stone, marble and flooring materials for a total consideration of RM5,610,000.

On 10 February 2004, Telekom Malaysia Berhad has offered MPB to jointly develop a parcel of land within the vicinity of the KLCC. The project will be undertaken by a joint-venture company formed between Magna Park Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of MPB, and Merdu Bistari Sdn Bhd with profit sharing 60:40. Estimated gross development value of the project is estimated at RM182 million with 20% profit margin.

Details on the above are as per announcements dated 30 January 2004, 09 February 2004 and 10 February 2004.

A11.  CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the period under review including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations.
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A12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  


Group

As at

31/12/2003

RM’000

Group

As at

31/12/2002

(Audited)

RM’000

Company

As at

31/12/2003

RM’000

Company

As at

31/12/2002

(Audited)

RM’000

Guarantees given to financial institutions for facilities granted to subsidiary companies:

· Secured on assets of subsidiary companies 

-     Unsecured


-

-

-

-



55,076

1,500

56,844

1,500

Guarantees given to financial institutions for facilities granted to joint venture entity:

· Secured on assets of joint venture entity


-

19,700

-

19,700

Guarantees given to trade creditors of subsidiary companies for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies:

-    Unsecured


-

-

6,100

3,100

Limit of guarantees
-

19,700

62,676

81,144

Amount utilised
-

15,668

21,443

66,334

Bank guarantees and performance bonds 

· Secured on assets of subsidiary companies

-     Unsecured
2,684       

592      



5,087

375

-

-



-

-

Portion of late payment interest claimed by trade creditors and hire purchase creditors under appeal and not recognised in the financial statements
1,735

1,481

-

-

 
5,011

22,611

33,246

66,334

A13. CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no contingent assets as at the end of the current quarter and at the last annual balance sheet date.

B.     MSEB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE

The Group recorded a total turnover of RM169.4 million and profit after tax and minority interest of RM35,497 for the year ended 31 December 2003. 

Property development division contributed 78% of the total turnover generated from Metro Prima development project. Gross and net profit from the sector are RM3.7 million and RM1.1 million respectively.

The balance of turnover is mainly from the construction and engineering division totalling RM57.9 million. The turnover is contributed by the construction of Alor Setar hospital project, low cost flats in Metro Prima and Bahau quarry operations. The division reported gross loss and net loss of RM3.1 million and RM2.4 million respectively due to higher operating costs.       

During the year under review, Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd and Dunia Epik Sdn Bhd, wholly-owned subsidiaries of MPB, reported a total gain on disposal of plant and machineries of RM1.8 million. MPB has purchased and disposed three units of shop office blocks which has resulted in a gain on disposal of RM1.3 million. 

The above two transactions have had a significant positive effect on the overall results of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 

B2. MATERIAL CHANGES IN THE QUARTERLY RESULTS

Turnover recorded at RM53.5 million for the current quarter as compared to RM34.8 million in the previous quarter. The increase is due to completion of certain phases in Metro Prima development project during the quarter. Profit from operation now improved from loss of RM1.2 million to profit of RM1.8 million. 

B3. PROSPECTS

For the financial year 2004, the property development division is expected to launch two new phases in the Metro Prima development project comprising 648 units of apartments and 56 units of shop lots with a total estimated gross development value (GDV) of RM150 million. The division is also embarking on a joint venture project with Telekom Malaysia Berhad to develop a parcel of land within a vicinity of KLCC with a total GDV of RM182 million.

As announced in January 2004, MPB has acquired a 51% subsidiary involved in supplying granite, stone, marble and flooring materials. The subsidiary is projecting a guaranteed profit after taxation of RM2 million for the financial year 2004.

Based on the above, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group is expected to show improved performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2004. 

B4. VARIANCE FROM PROFIT FORECAST AND PROFIT GUARANTEE


Not applicable as there were no profit forecast and profit guarantee published.

B5. TAXATION

The breakdown of tax charged is as follows:


     RM’000

Provision of tax charge 

   For the year ended 31 December 2003 

Transfer from deferred taxation
a) 1,137

(213)


b) 924

The Group incurred a tax charge despite its loss for the current period due to losses of certain subsidiary companies of which there is no group relief against profits of other subsidiary companies.

The effective tax charge for the company is higher than that based on the statutory rate of tax due to certain expenses that are not tax deductible.
B6. SALES OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7. QUOTED INVESTMENTS 

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted investments for the period under review. Details of quoted investments as at 31 December 2003 are as follows:



RM’000

Total investment at cost 

1,525

Less: Provision for diminution in value

(1,100)

Total investment at book value

   425

Total investment at market value

  233

B8. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS ANNOUNCED

c) On 27 October 2003, the Company has received approval from Securities Commission on the private placement proposals. The exercise is to issue up to 3,632,800 new ordinary shares or 10% of the paid up capital at a price to be fixed based on the weighted average market price of MPB shares for five days. The placement of the total said shares has been completed and duly listed on 05 Feb 2004.    

b)
On 30 January 2004, MPB has signed a share sale agreement to acquire 510,000 ordinary shares of Gallery Building Materials Sdn Bhd of RM1.00 each representing 51% of the entire issued and paid up share capital of the company.  At the date of this announcement, a due diligence exercise is being conducted by an independent firm of auditors.

B9. GROUP BORROWINGS

Details of Group’s borrowings as at 31 December 2003 are as follows:


Total

RM’000

Secured





Short Term Borrowings 
15,305

Long Term Borrowings 
83

           Total
15,388

B10. DETAILS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF BALANCE SHEET RISKS

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks.

B11. CHANGES AND DETAILS OF PENDING MATERIAL LITIGATION    

The Kuala Lumpur High Court has fixed earlier on 17 October 2003 to consider case management of the legal suit by the Company and two subsidiaries against a third-party corporation and six individuals for recovery of RM22.1 million wrongfully withdrawn from the subsidiaries’ bank accounts.

The company and two subsidiaries have filed application to amend the Writ of Summon and Statement of Claims on 15 January 2004. The grounds of the application are as follows:

a) During tracing and discovery process revealed that there was material involvement of Amsteel Equity Capital Sdn Bhd, Konasagaran a/l Koothayan and Ee Beng Guan in relation to Plaintiff’s claims; and

b) The adding of Amsteel Equity Capital Sdn Bhd, Konasagaran a/l Koothayan and Ee Beng Guan are necessary so that all matters in dispute may be determined and adjudicated

Presently, the said application has been extracted from court with a return date of 16 March 2004. 

B12. DIVIDENDS

For the year under review ended 31 December 2003, the company has not paid nor recommended any dividends.
B13. EARNINGS PER SHARE


The basic earnings per share were calculated based on the Group’s net loss after tax and after minority interest for the period of RM3,827,140 and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period of 39,362,429.


The diluted earnings per share was not calculated as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

B14. COMPLIANCE TO MINIMUM PAID-UP CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 


At the date of this announcement, the issued and paid up capital of the company is 41,379,479. Hence, the MSEB’s minimum paid up capital requirement has been complied with.


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 


Ahmad Shahab Hj. Din ( MAICSA 0689340 )


Yuen Yoke Ping ( MAICSA 7014044 )


Joint Company Secretaries


Date: 27th February 2004
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								Quarter				Quarter

								31.12.2003				31.12.2003

		Segment Revenue

		Property development						45,908				132,142

		Construction and engineering						8,663				57,927

		Others						125				500

								54,696				190,569

		Consolidation adjustments						(342)				(21,130)

		Group revenue						54,354				169,439

		Segment Results

		Property development						308				3,391

		Construction and engineering						(1,176)				(2,698)

		Others						1,326				1,268

								458				1,961

		Consolidation adjustments						(375)				(180)

		Profit from operations						83				1,781
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								Current				Cummulative

								Quarter				Quarter

								31.12.2003				31.12.2003

		Segment Revenue

		Property development						45,010				131,244

		Construction and engineering						8,663				57,927

		Others						125				500

								53,798				189,671

		Consolidation adjustments						(342)				(21,130)

		Group revenue						53,456				168,541

		Segment Results

		Property development						92				3,175

		Construction and engineering						(1,375)				(2,897)

		Others						31				(27)

								(1,252)				251

		Consolidation adjustments						(376)				(180)

		Profit from operations						(1,628)				71






